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No. 434, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1913. 

CHAPTER 512. 
AN ACT to amend section 4560f-10 of the statutes, relating to 

the taking of rough or destructive fish from inland waters. 

The people of the Stale of Wisconsin, represented in Senale and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4560f-10 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 4560f-10. 1. The state fish and game warden is 
hereby authorized to take, or cause to be taken, by means of nets 
from any of the inland waters in this state, exclusive of the Mis-
sissippi river and Rock river in Dodge county and Lake Kosh,- 
konong, buffalo fish, carp, dog fish, garfish, eelpout, * • • 
red horse, sheepshead or suckers whenever he shall find that such 
fish or any of them * • * are detrimental to and tend to 
retard the propagation of or destroy game fish therein. * * • 

2. All such fish • • • taken under the provisions of this 
section. shall be sold by the state fish, and. game warden for the 
best price * * * obtainable by him therefor and the net 
proceeds of such sales shall be paid into the state treasury to be 
placed in the general fund. 

3. For the purpose of keeping such fish until • • * the 
same 	* * can be disposed of to the best interests of the 
state, the state fish and game warden may create or cause to be 
created temporary fishponds in the waters of this state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1913. 

No. 509, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1913. 

CHAPTER 513. 
AN ACT to amend section 496f, and to repeal subsection 6 of 

section 496e, and section 496i, and to create subsections 6 and 
7 of section 496e and section 172-56 of the statutes, relating 
to the amount of state aid to be paid to districts maintaining 
state graded schools, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Seetion 496f of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 496f. The state superintendent is hereby authorized to 
appoint two persons of suitable qualifications to assist him in 
inspecting and supervising the state graded and free high 
schools, and to aid him in giving information and needed assist- 
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ance to localities in organizing such schools. Such persons shall 
be known as state school inspectors, and shall each receive an 
annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars, and reimbursement 
for all actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred, when 
duly certified to by the state superintendent; said salary and 
expenses to be paid monthly from the general fund, and to be 
deducted before the apportionment is made from the annual ap-
propriation provided for • • • special state aid for graded 
schools • " * . Said state school inspectors, when not en-
gaged in the specific duties enumerated herein, may be assigned 
for such other duties as the state superintendent may determine 
and designate. 

(See c. 772, s. 114.) 

SECTION 2. Subsection 6 of section 496e and section 496i of 
the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 3. There are added to the statutes two new subsec-
tions and one new section to read: (Section 496e) 6. Any school 
district which shall have maintained a graded school of the first 
or second class, in which special instruction in agriculture and 
such other industrial subjects as may be prescribed by the state 
superintendent of public -instruction shall have been offered, 
shall receive in addition to the amount heretofore mentioned, 
an appropriation of one hundred dollars annually, provided that 
the course of study in agriculture and the other industrial sub-
jects prescribed by the state superintendent shall have been fol-
lowed, that the work shall have been presented in an efficient 
manner by a competent teacher, and shall have been approved 
by the state superintendent, or some member of his staff. 

7. Whenever two or more school districts maintaining one-de-
partment rural schools shall consolidate and establish and main-
tain in such enlarged district a state graded school of either the 
first or second class, and shall provide transportation for all per-
sons living more than two miles from such consolidated school, 
according to the provisions of section 419e of the statutes, then 
there shall be apportioned to such district, in addition to the ap-
portionments heretofore authorized, an additional sum of one 
hundred dollars annually, as special state aid, provided such 
consolidated district shall fully comply with all the provisions of 
the law relating to state graded schools. 

SECTION 172-56. There is annually appropriated on July I, 
not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars, payable from any 
ra.oneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, for spe-
cial . state aid for graded schools to carry out the provisions of 
sections 496d to 496h, inclusive. If more state aid be demanded 
it shall be paid proportionally. 
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SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1913. 

No. 568, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1913. 

CHAPTER 514. 
AN ACT to amend sections 458b and 458b-1, subsections 1, 2 

and 3 of section 458b-2, section 458c, and subsection 2 of sec-
tion 458q of the statutes, relating to teachers' licenses and cer-
tificates. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 458b and 458b-1, subsections 1, 2 and 3 
of section 458b-2, section 458c, and subsection 2 of section 458q 
of the statutes are amended to read : Section 458b. The state su-
perintendent shall issue to the holder of a diploma, granted by 
the board of regents of normal schools to any person who com-
pleted the kindergarten training course established by said board 
in any of the state normal schools, a license entitling the holder 
to teach in any public kindergarten in this state for one year. 
Upon the presentation of satisfactory evidence of successful 
teaching for one year in any public kindergarten in this state 
such license may be renewed for one year by the state superin-
tendent. The holder of such a diploma may receive an unlimited 
state certificate, entitling him or her to teach in any public kind-
ergarten in this state for life unless sooner revoked, upon the fur-
nishing of evidence of good moral character, and * * * two 
years' successful teaching after graduation, in a public kinder-
garten in the state of Wisconsin, together with the certificate re-
quired in section 458b-2. 

Section 458b-1. The state superintendent shall issue to the 
holder of a diploma granted by the board of regents of normal 
schools to any person who completes the training course for 
teachers of manual training or domestic science, established by 
said board in any of the Wisconsin state normal schools a license 
entitling the holder to teach manual training or domestic science 
for one year in any school forming a part of the public school 
system. Upon the presentation of satisfactory evidence of suc-
cessful teaching for one year of manual training or domestic 
science in any school forming a part of the public school system 
such license may be renewed for one year by the state superin-
tendent. The holder of such diploma may receive an unlimited 


